

# 16-1912

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

JOSEPH WAGGONER, MOHIT SAHNI, BARBARA STROUGO,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

- v. -

BARCLAYS PLC, ROBERT DIAMOND ANTONY JENKINS,  
BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC., WILLIAM WHITE,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*  
CHRISTOPHER LUCAS, TUSHAR MORZARIA,  
*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Kate Comerford Todd  
Warren Postman  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Michael H. Park  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
3 Columbus Circle, 15th Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 247-8006

J. Michael Connolly  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423

Dated: August 1, 2016

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The District Court Improperly Applied the <i>Basic</i> Presumption of Reliance. ....	4
A. Plaintiffs Bear the Burden of Proving Every Element of the Rule 23 Analysis, Including Predominance.....	4
B. To Receive the <i>Basic</i> Presumption of Reliance, Plaintiffs Must Present Direct Evidence of Market Efficiency at the Class Certification Stage.....	6
C. The District Court Improperly Granted the <i>Basic</i> Presumption of Reliance Without Any Direct Evidence of Market Efficiency.....	9
D. The District Court Improperly Relieved Plaintiffs of Their Burden of Persuasion Once the Presumption Was Rebutted. ....	12
II. The District Court Improperly Applied the <i>Affiliated Ute</i> Presumption of Reliance.....	14
III. The District Court’s Decision Will Embolden Securities Plaintiffs To Pursue Marginal Claims on Behalf of Questionable Classes.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) .....	3
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	5, 7, 9, 14
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	2, 7
<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	18
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989) .....	10
<i>City of Pontia Policemen’s and Firemen’s Retirement Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	5, 14
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	11, 18
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Goodman v. Genworth Fin. Wealth Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 300 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	15
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>In re Barclays Liquidity Cross &amp; High Frequency Trading Litig.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	16
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Ala. 2009) .....	11

*In re Initial Pub. Offerings Secs. Litig.*,  
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 2

*In re Interbank Funding Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
629 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*In re Sanofi Sec. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 93866 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2016)..... 17

*In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.*,  
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 6

*In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.*,  
430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 10

*ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.*,  
482 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 13

*Joseph v. Wiles*,  
223 F.3d 1155 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 14, 15

*Levitt v. J.P. Morgan Secs., Inc.*,  
710 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 14, 16

*Myers v. Hertz Corp.*,  
624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 6

*Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.*,  
552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... 18

*Strougo v. Barclays PLC*,  
312 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 9, 10, 13

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.*,  
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 8, 9, 10

*Titan Grp., Inc. v. Faggen*,  
513 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 14

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 2, 5, 13

*Wilson v. Comtech Telecomm. Corp.*,  
648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Donald C. Langevoort, *Capping Damages for Open-Market Securities Fraud*, 38 Ariz. L. Rev. 639 (1996) ..... 21

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation*, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006) .... 20

Stanford Clearinghouse, *Securities Class Action Filings: 2015 Year In Review* (2016)..... 19, 20

Stanford Clearinghouse, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2015 Review and Analysis* (2016) ..... 20

William W. Bratton & Michael L. Wachter, *The Political Economy of Fraud on the Market*, 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 69 (2011)..... 21

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) ..... 5
